HARERﬂ_\ Complaint No, 2715 of 2023
] GURUGRAM and 9 others

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY,
GURUGRAM

Order reserved on: 21.01.2025
Order pronounced on: 25.03.2025

NAME OF THE BUILDER M/s DSC Estates Developers Private Limited.
PROJECT NAME “Supertech Azalia”, Sector- 68, Gurugram, Haryana
's.No.| CaseNo. Case title
CR/2715/2023 Akansha Bhasin and Nikunj Bhasin
V/S

DSC Estate Devalupers Private Limited (Respondent no. 1)
M/s Supertech Limited (Respondent no. 2)

M/s Superte;ﬂ;{}..i ited through IRP (Respondent no. 3)

2. | CR/2977/2023 -~ ff*g‘fﬁqgw Dhiman
y AL I e

DSC Esmw Dm opers Private Limited (Respondent no. 1)
N M{s Su me_:b Tu.itﬁd, [Respund&nt no. 2)
Hfs Supertech Lim:taﬂ thl‘augh IRP (Respondent no. 3)

3. | CR/2852/2023 |' ol | sthnH

; ﬁ”'s& Estate Hﬂvﬂppﬂ:ﬂi ted (Respondent no. 1)
. M/s Supertech L spnndentrm 2)
M/s Supertech Limited |thrpugh IRP (Respondent no. 3)

4. CR/3061/2023 Kunal Sharg;_a and Nancy Sharma
V/S
DSC Estate’ Bwalapm?nvate Limited (Respondent no. 1)

;"s Limited (Respondent no. 2)
/sﬁg irh th

0 uﬂﬂl»RP (Respondent no. 3)

5. CR/3082/2023 T Rakhi Jumrani
! /S
DSC Estate Developers Private Limited (Respondent no. 1)
M/s Supertech Limited (Respondent no. )
M/s Supertech Limited through IRP (Respondent no. 3)

6. CR/3275/2023 Chander Dhar Sharma and Manju Sharma
V/S
DSC Estate Developers Private Limited (Respondent no. 1)
M/s Supertech Limited (Respondent no. 2)
] M,f s Supertech Limited thruugh IRP (Respondent no. 3) |

7. CR/3355/2023 Manish Kumar and Alish
V/S
DSC Estate Developers Private Limited (Respondent no. 1)
] M/s Supertech Limited (Respondent no. Z) Li}
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HARE RA Complaint No. 2715 of 2023

GURUGRAM and 9 others
M/s Supertech Limited through IRP (Respondent no. 3)
8. CR/3357/2023 Anjali Khanna and Kanika Gupta
V/S

DSC Estate Developers Private Limited (Respondent no. 1)
M/s Supertech Limited (Respondent no. 2)
M/s Supertech Limited through IRP (Respondent no. 3)

9. CR/3343/2023 Abhiman Bhanjan Mishra and Pratyasha Mishra
V/S
DSC Estate Developers Private Limited (Respondent no. 1)
M/s Supertech Limited (Respondent no. 2)
M/s Supertech Limited through IRP (Respondent no. 3)

10. | CR/3349/2023 || Santosh Kumar
il -eay  V/S
DSC Estate Deypi"‘ Prwate Limited (Respondent no. 1)

M/s S&h&f gch Limited (Respondent no. 2)
M/s Supertech4himiteﬂ through IRP (Respondent no. 3)

APPEARANCE: [ 5

Sh. Harshit Batra {Adm{;atg] : ! L3\ Complainant
Shri Rohit Arora and Dush}raht Tewatia mdﬂuuatesju - Respondent no. 1
Shri Bhrigu Dhami [Advneata} Respondent no. 2&3
CORAM:

Shri Arun Kumar Y Ll > Chairman
Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal ‘ REG L Member
Shri Ashok Sangwan I | Member

DﬁDER

This order shall dispose of 10 complaints titled above filed before this authority
under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016
(hereinafter referred as “the Act”) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (hereinafter referred as “the rules”)
for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed that
the promoter shall be responsible for all its obligations, responsibilities and

functions to the allottees as per the agreement for sale executed inter se parties.
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HARERA
D GURUGRAM

The core issues emanating from them are similar in nature and the

Complaint No. 2715 of 2023
and 9 others

complainant(s) in the above referred matters are allottees of the project, namely,
"Supertech Azaﬁia", Sector- 68, Gurugram, Haryana being developed by the
respondent/promoter i.e., M/s DSC Estate Developers Private Limited. The
terms and conditions of the allotment letter, buyer’s agreements, fulcrum of the
issue involved in all these cases pertains to failure on the part of the promoter to
deliver timely possession of the units in question seeking award of refund of the

entire paid up amount along with intere_;st and other reliefs.
|

The details of the complaints, unit no., it of agreement, possession clause, due

st i b kel "
date of possession, total sale consider  total paid amount, and relief sought

are given in the table below: ' | !_' .4

Project Name and "Superter;h ﬁzailﬂ aLSer;tur 68, Gurugram.
Location B L 3
Project area b 55: 94acres | LIS \
Registrable area F@d3acres | Y I | b=
Nature of the project [ \Group housing colony 'FY |
DTCP license no, and other details
DTCP License No. Validupto | Areg admeﬁurhlg Name of licensee Holder
89 of 2014 | dated |07.08.2024 10. i5‘1 . o | Om Parkash, Jai Bhagwan
08.08.2014 Y Ss/o Amarchand and Suresh
'“' — Kumar, Rajesh  Kumar,
1 - Mukesh  Kumar, Sanjay
| ] | Kumar Ss/o Jeevan Lal and 2
| I - others
106 of 2013 | dated | 25422017 13.74-acres: Sarv Realtors Pvt. Ltd.
26.12.2013 . I{ ¢ v
107 of 2013 dated | 25122017 |13.754cres Sarv Realtors Pvt. Ltd.
26.12.2013
134 of 2014 dated | 25.08.2024 | 4.85 acres Smt. Aruna Lohia W/o Om
26.08.2014 Parkash Lohia, Smt. Savitri
W/o Jai Bhagwan, DSC Estate
Developers Pvt. Ltd. and 2
others
135 of 2014 dated | 25.08.2019 | 7.71 acres Attractive Implex Pvt Ltd.
26.08.2014 and 2 others
136 of 2014 dated | 25.08.2019 | 5.84 acres ASP Sarin Realty Pvt. Ltd. and
26.08.2014 2 others
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Complaint No. 2715 of 2023
and 9 others

RERA Registered/ not | Registered bearing no. 182 of 2017 dated 04.09.2017
registered Valid up to 31.12.2021
(Hues Tower- A, B,E,F, G, H.M,N, K, T,V,W, 0, P, Cand D, and
Azalia Tower-T1,T2, T3, T4, T5, T6 and T7)
Occupation certificate | Not yet obtained
Possession clause as | “E. POSSESSION OF UNIT: -
per buyer's agreement | 23. The possession of the unit shall be given by December 2021
or extended period as permitted by the agreement. However,
the company hereby agrees to compensate the Buyer(s) @
Rs.5.00/-(five rupees only) per sq. ft. of super area of the unit per
month for any delay in handing over possession of the unit
beyond the given period plus the grace period of 6 months
and up to the offer letter of possession or actual physical
pnmssiﬂn whichever is earlier. However, any delay in
project execution or its possession caused due to force
majeure circunstances andfar any judicial pronouncement
shuH be exdﬂdeﬂ the aforesaid possession period. The
f r:umpensaﬁuh amount, will, be calculated after the lapse of grace
period and shall be adjusted or paid, if the adjustment is not
_ possible because of the complete payment made by the allottee
till such date, at_the time, of final account settlement before
possession-of the unfi': The nﬂ.'bf clause will be applicable to
" only those A lottees who have fiot booked their unit under any
special/beneficial scheme of the company i.e, No EMI till offer of
-passession, Subvention scheme, Assured Return etc. and who
honour their agreed paynient schedule and make the timely
\ payment nf ,EE mstd!meut and additional charges as per the
pggmmt Eia allotment letter.”
| S. No. Complaint no., Unit no, and. m» Mt Due date of Total sale
Case title, Date of | ¥y A T E‘H W p{:%snassiun consideration
filing of complaint ; . 'S bl £ % and
and reply status ! j. AN A "H., Total amount paid by
. the complainant in
y I L L Rs.
1. CR/2715/2023 0106,1% floor, |  BBA ' 30.06.2022 TC:
Akansha Bhasin and Tower T4 7714425/
Nikunj Bhasin 31.07.2017 | (As perclause | [As per payment plan
/s 1225 50. ft. E(23) of the atpage 21 of
DSC Estate (Super area) [Page 18 of buyer's complaint]
Developers Private ol complaint] developer
umim;}:nd others [agaie0of agreement: by AP:
compiaint] Mol December 28,54,429/-
DOF: 23.12.2017 2021
13.06.2023 plus 6 Month I‘“ﬁi“ﬁ: by the
[Page 76 of | grace period) | ™ Lat page
ﬂ;;;&;‘gj :::- complaint] 14 of complaint] |
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GURUGRAM and 9 others
CR/2977/2023 0308, 3" floor, BBA 30.06.2020 TC:
Tower T1 _ 35,70,818/-
Sanjeev Dhiman 27.05.2016 | (Asperclause | [As perpayment plan
v/ 600 sq. ft. E (23) of the at page 19 of
DSC Estate [Super area) [Page 17 of buyer's complaint]
Developers Private complaint] developer
Limited and others [Page 18 of agreement: by AP:
complaint] December 17,16,736/-
DOF: 2019
30.06.2023 plus6Month |  [Asperreceipt
grace period) information at page
Reply by R1: 66 of complaint]
30.07.2024 _
CR/2852/2023 | 1506,15%floor, || BBA 31.03.2021 TC:
Tower Tﬁ ~f e gich3 59,72,920/-
Nitish Kumar o5 01.2 (As per clause | [As per payment plan
v/s 1020 sq. I.’t"*x ? y E (23) of the at page 21 of
DSC Estate [Super am] & 26 0 buyer's complaint]
Developers Private Ttﬁn;_:lg*\t]'\-‘ developer
Limited and others 4 B LRSS | ‘agreement: by AP:
/ @E‘F’“{ 14 September 3343305/
DOF: & 020
30.06.2023 / *3' -éh Month [As alleged by the
- m&ﬁﬂd} complainant at page
Reply by R1: 1 | *‘!m ; la'ii"lti } el 18 of complaint]
30.07.2024 '™
CR/3061/2023 | 1105, 11" floar, - 30.06.2020 TC:
Tower Té D ; 66,90,184/-
Kunal Sharma and L % S '+ (As per clause | [As per payment plan
Nancy Sharma aa'q _ E (23) of the at page 24 of
V/s M buyer's " complaint]
DSC Estate ' developer
Developers Private |1 g“ ofy " 4| agreement: by AP:
Limited and others |~ gomplaint] - Ll December 50,14,491/-
- 4 161+ 2019
DOF: (-\"\ I »' mmh mﬂ:::;‘:: ':E
03.07.2023 = J l % od) b 95—
Reply by R1:
30.07.2024
CR/3082/2023 0208, 27 foor, BBA 30.06.2020 TC:
Tower T4 83,63,675/-
Rakhi Jumrani 116.01.2016 | (As perclause | [As per payment plan
V(s 1225sq. fu E (23) of the at page 24 of
DSC Estate (Super area) [Page 22 of buyer's complaint]
Developers Private complaint] developer
Limited and others (Page 23 of ' agreement: by AP:
complaint] ||  pyoy December 60,54,078/-
DOF: | 16.01.2016 2019
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and 9 others
2, GURUGRAM
04.07.2023 plus 6 Month | [As per statement of
[Page 730f | grace period) | payment received at
Reply by R1: |complaint] page 72 of complaint]
30.07.2024
CR/3275/2023 0906, 9% Aoor, BBA 30.06.2022 TG
Tower T3 37,38,600/-
Chander Dhar 15.12.2017 | (Asperclause | [As per payment plan
Sharma and Manju 600 sq. fr E(23) of the at page 18 of
Sharma (Super area) |[Page 16 of buyer's complaint]
V/S complaint] developer
DSC Estate [Page 17 of agreement: by AP:
Developers Private complaint] December 20,92,716/-
Limited and others 2021
DOF: plus 6 Month [As “"'Eg'ib: the
complainant at page
02.08.2023 grace period) 3 ok Comipiaint
Reply by R1:
30.07.2024
CR/3355/2023 1. 30.06.2022 TC:
ol 40,98,000/-
Manish Kumar and 0 @gr clause | [As per payment plan
Alish dy atpage 19 of
V/S " complaint]
DSC Estate - deve
Developers Private AP:
Limited and others 20,64,582/-
ot e s
18072083 | page 70 of complaint]
Reply by R1; il
30.07.2024 - - -
CR/3357/2023 1703, 17" floor, BBE"_ | 30.06.2020 TC:
L BEowerzs W A B W4 40,95,000/-
Anjali Khanna and e - 010 1'?;“1 per clause | [Asper payn;:ntrplnn
Kanika Gupta - ...600 ; L ] — E (23] of the atpage 21 o
v/s “-ﬂ[’ﬁbuvﬂgn] o [H’é lgté- A uyer's complaint]
DSC Estate complaint] developer
Developers Private [Page 20 of agreement: by AP:
Limited and others complaint] Mol December 29,94,810/-
25.10.2017 2019
DOEF: plus 6 Month [As alleged by the
18.07.2023 [Page 74 of | grace period) | ComPplainantatpage
complaint] 14 of complaint]
Reply by R1: |
30.07.2024 |
CR/3343/2023 2006, 20 Noor, BBA 30.06.2020 TC:
Tower T5 60,69,820/-
| 24.05.2017
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Complaint No. 2715 of 2023

GUR UGRAM and 9 others
Abhiman Bhanjan 1020 sg. it (As per clause | [As per payment plan
Mishra and (Super area) [Page 18 of E (23) of the at page 20 of
Pratyasha Mishra complaint] buyer's complaint]
V/s [Page ]1? o developer
DSC Estate complaint] MoU | agreement: by AP:
Developers Private 03.06.2017 December 57,00,559/-
Limited and others 2019
[Page 71of | plus6Month | [Asperstatementof
DOF: complaint] | grace period) | Payment received at
18.07.2023 page 70 of complaint]
Reply by R1:
30.07.2024 |
10. CR/3349/2023 1204,12% floor,, I - BBA 30.06.2020 T
Tower T1 {4 40,39,000/-
Santosh Kumar V/5 31 \ (As per clause | [As per payment plan
DSC Estate 600 =q. fL .r E (23) of the at page 19 of
Developers Private {Supgmarea] buyer's complaint]
Limited and others developer
& a‘gfea ment; by AP:
DOF: ' 34,72,120/-
18.07.2023
[As alleged by the
i complainant at page
Hifﬁlid 12 of complaint]
Note: In the table referred abov vdbeeﬁ u#h ’i‘hup are elaborated as follows:
Abbreviation  Full form
DOF Date of filing af:;mup]#tnt ¥
RR Reply received by the ntil " O
TC Total considerations, « po | G\}\i 7
AP Amount paid by the s |I-F1. E ;‘,«f"
BBA Builder Buyer's Agreement /e
AL Allotment Latter) -"* ] .
MOU Memorandum ". $ p
Relief sought by the complai L

L

il

vi.

That the respondents are iajmly and se le as per the nrdpr dated 29.11.2019 in suo-moto
complaint no. HARERA/GGM /5802 /201 ws;unﬁum %ﬁ 29.11.2019;

Direct the respondents refund of the total a ﬁm @ MCLR + 2% from the date of
payment till date of realisation;

To settle the claims and obligations as per the memorandum of undertaking dated 23.12.2017 and the tri-
partite agreement dated 03.12.2017;

Direct the respondents to not sell fcreate third party right till complete realisation/refund;

To grant leave to the Complainants to file a complaint under section 71 and 72 of the Act for violation of
the Agreement dated 31.07.2017, MOU dated 23.12.2017 and various provisions of the Act, 2016 and the
rules of 2017 and regulations thereunder; '

To take suo-moto action against the respondents for non-submission of BIP and violation of section 59, 63
and other sections of the Act 2016.

The facts of all the complaints filed by the complainant(s) /allottee(s) are similar.
Out of the above-mentioned case, the particulars of lead case CR/2715/2023
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Complaint No. 2715 of 2023
and 9 others

titled as Akansha Bhasin and Nikunj Bhasin V/s DSC Estate Developers

Private Limited and others. are being taken into consideration for determining

the rights of the allottee(s).
Project and unit related details

The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the amount paid

by the complainant, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay period,

if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:
CR/2715/2022 titled as Akansha Bhasin and Nikunj Bhasin V/s DSC

Estate Developers Fr,,lv‘aﬁeﬂmited and others.

S. No. Particulars Details
Name of the project Subbrten:(h Azalia, Sector-68, Golf Course Extn.
) Road, Gur rg{am 122101
Project area P 55;}523’4 ?
2 Nature of project’ . Grclm#ﬁlslnglgﬂ_lnpy
3: RERA regi%ﬂ?nnt Registered vide registration no. 182 of 2017
registered ' dated 04.09.2017
Validity Status 3171?:.2021 '
4. DTPC License no. 106 & 107 of | B9 of 2014 | 134 to 136 of
ED]iE. dated | £ ted 2014 dated
: 2ﬁ13‘ ,08.2014 | 26.08.2014
Name of licensee sany DSC  Estate | DSC Estate
Red!knrs Pvt Developer Developer Pvt.
_ Ltd, & Ors... | Pvt. Ltd. Ltd.
5. Unit no. ' 91 )6, 15 floor, Tower T4
L : 'n0:20.0f complaint)
6. Unit measuring - 22|5*sq »(Super area)
1= (Page no, 20 of complaint)
7. Date of Booking 28.07.2017
P (Page no.19 of complaint)
8. Date of execution of|31.07.2017
Builder developer | (Page 19 of complaint)
agreement
9, Possession clause 'E. POSSESSION OF UNIT: -
| |23. The possession of the unit shall be given by
December 2021 or extended period as permitted by
\the agreement. However, the company hereby agrees
to compensate the Buyer(s) @ Rs.5.00/-(five rupees
only) per sq. ft. of super area of the unit per month for
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Complaint No. 2715 of 2023
and 9 others

any delay in handing over possession of the unit
| beyond the given period plus the grace period of 6
\months and up to the offer letter of possession or
actual physical possession whichever is earlier.
However, any delay in project execution or its
possession  caused due to force majeure
circumstances and/or any judicial pronouncement
shall be excluded from the aforesaid possession
period. The compensation amount, will be calculated
after the lapse of grace period and shall be adjusted
or paid, if the adjustment is not possible because of
the complete payment made by the allottee till such
datﬂ._ at, the time of final account settlement before
session of the unit. The penalty clause will be
applicable: to only those Allottees who have not
bﬂﬂkﬁd their unit under any special/beneficial
scheme of the company ie, No EMI till offer of
pme?m‘an, bvention scheme, Assured Return etc.

&ﬁ@mmr agreed payment schedule and
ment of due instalment and
\addit onal charges as per the payment plan given in
|allotment Ietter

|(Page 21 of | the complaint)

10. Due date of pnsges_‘é;iqn 30.06.2022
\ ¥ (Note: Decé per 2021 plus 6 months grace
A ¢ 8 LB f
N N eri d].'.i ] 0 /s
11. Total sale consider: 1%_%5 lﬂﬁg ;‘ g
“IHp [' g2l ﬂjeqmplamt]
l,_l;l Total amount paid by the RS‘Z*B 54, 429{
complainants I
13. Occupation certificate Notpbtained . =
14. Offer of possession Nﬁt offered
15. Memorandum of | 2 11{2 2017
| understanding [Fage 76 of complaint)
B. Facts of the complaint
6. The complainants have made the following submissions in the complaint: -

L

That that respondent no. 1 i.e., M/s DSC Estates Developers Private Limited

is the licensee and co-promoter of the project and had obtained license
number 106 & 107 of 2013 dated 26.10.2013, license no. 89 of 2014 dated
08.08.2014, and license no. 134 to 136 of 2014 dated 26.08.2014 for the
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IV.

wris e GURUGRAM and 9 others

HAR E RA Complaint No. 2715 of 2023

development of the group housing colony on the land falling in sector 68
which included the project land. The said licenses that the respondent no. 1
was authorized to develop the project by the Department of Town Country
and Planning.

That the respondent no. 2 had initially advertised the project and assured
through its advertisements, assurances, and warranties that it has the
complete authority to develop the said project. The respondent no. 2 had
further assured the timely compleFlﬂn of the project and the handover of
the units to the prospective buydrs The respondent no. 2 represented
himselfto be the developer of the pnﬂjectqnd hence falls within the meaning
of section 2(zk) of the Act. The resF nd%rsnn 2 went into insolvency when
an application was filed under sed:th 7 of tei\"l’e Insolvency and Bankruptcy
Code, 2016 and was admitted -w.de order dated 25.03.2022 in [B-
204/(ND)/2021, however, the same is not in respect to the project in
question and Mr. Hitesh Goel wa

appninted as the IRP and is currently
responsible for the f’unﬁﬂinning uft ['e mmpaﬂy hereby as respondent no. 3.
That it has come to the knnwledge pf thetumplaln ants that respondent no.
2 had never attained permission f?r the.development of the project and had
grossly mtsrepresentéﬁ the complainants ,'not only with respect to the
authority of development of the perer:l:E'utalsn the completion of the pre-
requisite formalities/compliances of DTCP and HARERA.

Misrepresentation by Supertech Limited and DSC Estates Private
Limited
That the permission for development of the project was given to respondent

no. 1, however, the advertisement of the project and the development was
assured, represented, and warranted to have been done by respondent no.
2. The complainants were made to believe that the respondent no. 2 has the

complete authority to develop the project.
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HARE RA Complaint No. 2715 of 2023
GURUGRAM and 9 others

That certain ongoing proceedings before the DTCP in respect to the land on

which the group housing colony is being developed, show that the
permission for transfer of the development rights, i.e., the Beneficiary
Interest Permission (the "BIP”) has not been made in favour of the
respondent no. 2. As such, the respondent no. 1 is still the developing
authority of the project and is a promoter within the meaning of section
2(zk) of the Act.

Respondent no. 1 and 2 are jnlnf.ly and severally liable:
That the respondent no. 2 had assured the complainants of its developing

authority and had also cammumcqhed that it is undergoing the compliances
required under the Act. It was categnncal]y communicated to the
complainants that the rEg,lstrathL'I aeri;iﬁsam of the project will soon be
granted in favour «of ' the res;:nndent no. 2 That relying on the
representations, assurances, and warranties of the respondent no. 2, a
booking was made fora 3 BHK re idential apartment bearing no. T-4 Flat
No. 0106, 1st floor h?avjnf;nit's sup ai'.ea*-lﬂ-ﬂzg' sq. ft., and consequently, a
buyer development agreement dat d'3'1.-C§?.2.{}1? was executed between the
parties herein. i

That on the basis l‘..’:lf t%lE tepreser:catﬁniggen I_Jy respondent no. 2, the
registration certificate number 18%r.uf_2.ﬂl?rdated 04.09.2017 was granted
by this Authority vide memo number HARERA-279/2017/873.

That later in 2019, when the fact of the no permission for development with
the Respondent no. 2 was brought to light, this Authority took cognizance
of the matter in suo-moto complaint no. HARERA/GGM/5802/2019/Suo-
Motu(complaints) dated 29.11.2019, wherein, this Authority passed an
order dated 29.11.2019, where it was directed that all the assets and

liabilities including customer receipts, and project loans of whatsoever

Page 11 of 36
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nature, in the project Azalia be shifted to DSC Estate Developers Pvt. Ltd.,

and the registration of the project Azalia be rectified in the name of DSC
Estate Developers Pvt. Ltd. who was noted to be a promoter under the
meaning of 2(zk) of the Act of 2016 for the development in regard to the
License No. 106 and 107 of 2013 dated 26.10.2023, license no. 89 of 2014
dated 08.08,2014 and License no 134 - 136 of 2014 dated 26.08.2014 i.e.,
the Group Housing in question. Further, this Authority had categorically
noted in the above-mentioned urdTr that the liability against the project is
both of the respondent no. 1 and 2. Th"at‘tﬁe same was also noted in a similar
case titled as Rashi Asthana v.s‘upertech limited in complaint no. 2144 of
2021, where this Authority has ady thken cognizance of such a matter
and issued notices to DSC Estate quelepers Pyt. Ltd. Hence, on the basis of
the above, it becomes amply clea:r that the liability of the respondents in
respect to the development of the project is joint and several.

* The project “Supertech Azalia” is not a part of the insolvency
proceedings of Supertech limited which are only limited to project
ECO Village-11, hence, there is no bar to the present complaint

That proceedings under Section 7 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code,

2016 were initiated against the r;e%pnndltznt no. 2, vide order dated order
dated 25.03.2022 of the NCLT an'!lRE. Ml} Hitesh Goel was appointed. That
after the initiation of the said prnéfeding;s, it was clarified that the name of
the project "Azalia" was noted not to be a part of the CIRP and was
confirmed by th 2 and t ?, Mr. Hi to the
allottees of the project. The same was also confirmed by the IRP to Haryana
RERA, Gurugram bench, as is evident from the following:-

e Email dated 12.05.2022 from Supertech providing the list of projects that
do not fall under the purview of IRP, which clearly mentions the name of
“Azalia”.
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» The email dated 01.06.2022 from IRP, Hitesh Goel to Haryana RERA noting
that “all assets and liabilities of the project were transferred from
Supertech Limited to M/s DSC Estate Developers Pvt, Ltd."

Moreover, respondent no. 2 issued notices showing the list of projects affected
by the NCLT Order dated 25.03.2022. That these, ex facie show that “Azalia” is

not a part of the Insolvency proceedings.

That without prejudice to the contentions of the complainants, it is also
additionally submitted that the further course of events in the insolvency
proceedings of the respondent no. % shnw that CIRP and CoC is restricted to
only project Eco-Village Il and n&t any nEher project. In an appeal against
the said order dated 25.03. 2022 the NCLAT passed an order dated
10.06.2022, wherein the NCLAT has fésued a slew of directions that
practically have the e&'ﬁct of cunvé,tp:ingthe nptporate insolvency resolution
process into a pm]e&t-mse msulvency resnlutlnn process” in as much as

the constitution of a commlttee-_uf Treditars has been restricted only to one

under;

#

project named “Eco Village-11", 'i‘hj relevant part of the said order states as

..That all other pra;eﬂx of the ({qrporatﬁ Debtor apart from Eco Village 11
Frﬂ ject shall be kept as ongoing project- The Construction of all other projects
shall continue with overall supervision of the IRP with the assistance of
the ex-management and its emp Eyees and workmen.

That this order had the effect of a bptmrr of a reverse CIRP thereby freeing
all other projects nf fg;pnpdem IH 2 frq'n—r.h\q Embargn of the Insolvency
Resolution process and restricting the said process only to the project Eco-
Village 11. The financial creditors of the respondent no. 2 were aggrieved by
the said order and hence a challenge against the said order of NCLAT dated
10.06.2022 was made before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India under Civil
Appeal Number 1925 of 2023. The grievance and contention of the
Appellant was with respect to the fact that the other projects of the
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Respondent No. 2 were freed from the CIRP. The relevant paras showing the

E HARERA Complaint No. 2715 of 2023

same are reiterated as under:

5. Dissatisfied with the interim directions so issued by the Appellate Tribunal,
the appellants, financial creditors of corporate debtor, have filed appeals before
this Court, essentially challenging the adoption of reverse CIRP by the Appellate
Tribunal and limiting the CIRP and constitution of CoC to only one project
of corporate debtor, i.e,, Eco Village-1I.

6. It has been contended on behalf of the appellants that the Appellate Tribunal
does not have power under IBC to allow project-wise CIRP and does not have
power to accept a resolution plan presented by the promater without giving
opportunity to the CoC to study the commercial viability of the plan. It has also
been contended that there is no concept of project-wise resolution under 1BC
and the order impugned was passed by the Appellate Tribunal without notice to
the appellants, who are the financial creditors having substantial stakes in the
matter. |

The concept of balance of convenience was noted by the Hon'ble Supreme Court

and it was categorically noted that the-j;ia;irs}&-’hhi‘é_h has a lower risk of injustice

has to be adopted. In ltghtnf the same, the Hon'ble Supreme Court had agreed
with the order with the NCLAT and noted that it is in the best interest of the other
projects if the same are kept as "ongoing” and not under the state of uncertainty.
The para 10 of the order i*@ft}git&;ﬂt&d héreunder: . '

10. In the light of the principles afore 'f&j;icﬂi,v}léw, as at present, we should
adopt the course which ‘appears to earty lower risk of injustice, even if
ultimately in the appeals, this Court may find otherwise or choose any other
course. In that regard, the element of balance of convenience shall have its own
significance. On one hand is the position that the Appellate Tribunal has

adopted a particilar course [ which it had adopted in another matter too) while
observing that the pmjecnfwfse;lre.fif_ﬂuq'ﬁ_my be'started as a test to find out
the success of such resolution. The result of the directions of the impugned
order dated 10.06.2022 is that except Eco Village-1I project, all other
projects of the corporate debtor are to be kept as ongoing projects and the
construction of all other projects is to be continued under the supervision
of the IRP with the ex-management, its employees and workmen. Infusion
of funds by the promoter in different projects is to be treated as interim
finance, regarding which total account is to be maintained by IRP. If at the
present stage, on the submissions of the appellants, CoC is ordered to be
constituted for the corporate debtor as a whole in displacement of the
directions of the Appellate Tribunal, it is likely to affect those ongeing
projects and thereby cause immense hardship to the home buyers while
throwing every project into a state of uncertainty. On the other hand, as
indicated before us, the other projects are being continued by the IRP and
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efforts are being made for infusion of funds with the active assistance of
the ex-management but without creating any additional right in the ex-
management. In our view, greater inconvenience is likely to be caused by
passing any interim order of constitution of CoC in relation to the
corporate debtor as a whole; and may cause irreparable injury to the
home buyers. In this view of the matter, we are not inclined to alter the
directions in the order impugned as regards the projects other than Eco
Village-11.

XIL That the above-mentioned facts and circumstances categorically show that

the project "Azalia” does not fall within the ambit of insolvency proceedings
of respondent no. 2 and even otherwise, without prejudice to the
complainants, the insolvency pmcpkdin;gs are restricted to only Eco Village
Il and not any other project andji_her{ce, there is no bar to the present

proceedings. 4

¢ Inordinate delay in handlng oqer of possession of the unit and the
unabridged right of the complainants to seek refund

X1 The respondent no. 2 was completely engrossed with its blazoning gimmick
through various autherised representatives, The complainants were made
to believe that the proposed development of the respondents was reserving
fast owing to the gigantic future | enefits being perceived by the many
allottees and that the respondents had attained all the sanctioned plans and
permission for development of the 'p_mj.eqt.

XIV. That as per clause 1, page 4 of Big!AA: thekpngsgsﬂqn of the unit had to be
delivered by December 2021, huwertrer, _tl'_!e raspondents miserably failed in
living up to their obligations of delivering the same. That till date, a
substantial sum of Rs.28,54,429/+ has been paid till date. However, no
corresponding development has been made by the respondents. That till
date, with a delay of 1.5 years, the development of the project is nowhere
near completion and it is anticipated that the respondents will be unable to

refund amount paid by the complainants. That till date, no occupancy
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certificate has been obtained by the respondent and the possession of the
unit has not been given, till date, even in almost 6 years of booking.

That the complainants cannot, in any manner, foresee the delivery of
possession and having waited for a substantial amount of time, has lost faith
in the bonafide conduct of the respondents. The complainants stand well
within his rights in claiming the refund as they cannot be expected to wait
indefinitely for the delivery of possession as was held in Fortune
Infrastructure v. Trevor d’ lima {lzﬂj[&} 5 scc 442 : (2018) 3 scc (civ) 1
and was reiterated in Pioneer #}rban land & Infrastructure Ltd. V.
Govindan Raghavan (2019) SC 7&5 -“a person cannot be made to wait
indefinitely for possession of the El,at allgﬁ:sc['ta him, and is entitled to seek
refund of the amount paid by him.,alﬂﬁngwlth compensation”

Moreover, it is the right of the Cnmp&amants toclaim refund of the deposited
amounts as has been recently observed by the Hon'ble SC in
Newtech Promoters and Developers Pvt. Ltd, vs. State of UP & Ors. etc.
CIVIL APPEAL NO(S) 6745-6749 a 2021

Accordingly, the complainants shupld be directed to refund the complete
deposited amount along with mtia;re_st. ’i::at the respondents have made
extensive delayed in the delivery of possession of unit and leads to the
violation of section 11(4), 12, 18(1) and 18(3) of the Act, hence, the present
complaint. ! | l

That in light of the above facts, the Authority is requested to refund the
amount that the complainants have paid till date in view of section 18 of the
Act, 2016 along with the interest and compensation as they have been
unnecessarily subjected to mental and financial harassment by the

respondents by illegally retaining her money.
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XIX.

C.
7

XX.

IL.

HI.

HARERA Complaint No. 2715 of 2023

Failure of the respondents to fulfil their obligation under the
memorandum of understanding dated 23.12.2017

That the booking of the unit was made on a subvention scheme and a loan
was taken by the complainants from L&T Housing Finance Limited,
consequently, a Tri-Partite agreement dated 03.12.2017, was executed
between the parties. Thereafter, the respondent no. 2 had executed a
memorandum of understanding dated 23.12.2017. That upon the booking
of the unit being under the subvention scheme, it was initially the obligation
of the respondent no. 2 to make thq payment of Pre-EMI till 36 months, i.e.,
till December 2020. However, the aid nbhgatmn was revised by the MOU
clause b, and the obligationof thi reépondents for payment of pre-EMI
extended till offer af pnﬁsessiﬂm"'l‘hp{relevant clause of the MOU is
reiterated hereunder: "l

(b) That the tenure of this subvention scheme as approved by L&T Housing Finance
Limited is 36 months;The Developer expects to offer possgssion of the booked unit to the
Buyer by that time: Hawever ifdue to any reason, the pbsmzﬁon offer of the booked unit
gets delayed, then ﬂieﬂehpfuper undertg kes to pay b&e Pre EMI only to the Buyer even
after 36 months. The payment of Pre EMI shall continue till offer of possession with
regard to the booked flat is issued to the Buyer.

That however, the respondent has failed to make the said payment after

December 2020. In a similar case. :Lf refund, the Haryana REAT in appeal
no. 366 of 2019 uqed;as HDFC ;fargw glgu Manchanda noted that the
obligations in regards tu the pre-Eml are to be {:ompleted Hence, the same

should also be done at the present instam:e‘ '

Relief sought by the complainant: -
The complainant has sought following relief(s):

That the respondents are jointly and severally liable as per the order dated
29.11.2019 in suo-moto complaint no. HARERA/GGM/5802/2019/Suo-Motu
(complaints) dated 29.11.2019;

Direct the respondents refund of the total amount along-with interest @ MCLR +
2% from the date of payment till date of realisation;

To settle the claims and obligations as per the memorandum of undertaking dated
23.12.2017 and the tri-partite agreement dated 03.12.2017;
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IV. Direct the respondents to not sell/create third party right till complete
realisation/refund; '

V. Togrant the complainants to file a complaint under section 71 & 72 of the Act for
violation of the Agreement dated 31.07.2017, MOU dated 23.12.2017 and various
provisions of the Act, 2016 and the rules of 2017 and regulations thereunder;

VI. To take suo-moto action against the respondents for non-submission of BIP and

i.

ii.

violation of section 59, 63 and other sections of the Act 2016.
On the date of hearing, the authority explained to the respondent/promoter

about the contraventions as alleged to have been committed in relation to
section 11(4)(a) of the act to plead guilty or not to plead guilty.

In complaint no. 3349 of 2023, the defem:e oftpe respondent was struck off vide
order dated 21.01.2025. In the mteregfa%ﬁ tice, the written argument filed by

e

, {
Reply by the respondent no. 1 "| s

The respondent is contesting the complainton the following grounds:-

the respondent no. 1 is taken on recnrd

The respondent no. 1'is one of the Ié.adiﬂg,.real estate developers in the State
of Haryana and NCR. It has severall yrojects across the state, and as such has
built a great reput&t-lnn. for having the highest quality of real estate
developments. The re"spondient no; 1 has been represented in the instant
proceedings by its authorized rdﬁﬁésé’?&éﬁ’ve Ms. Isha Dang. One of its

= lufim

marquee projects Ts the ‘Azalia; lq;:ate? in Sector 68, Gurugram, and
Haryana. | b |
That the respondent no. 1 was 1551.124:! license beanng no. 89 of 2014 dated
11.08.2014 for develnpmg the said land. That in furtherance of the same,
the respondent no. 1 and 2, entered into a Master Development Agreement
dated 29.10.2013. In terms of the said MDA, Supertech was to develop and
market the said project. The complainant along with many other allottees
had approached Supertech, making enquiries about the project, and after
thorough due diligence and complete information being provided to them
had sought to book an apartment(s)/ unit(s) in the said project.
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ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ

That, after fully understanding the various contractual stipulations and

payment plans for the said apartment, the complainant executed the buyer

developer agreement dated 24.05.2017 an apartment being no. 0106,

Tower - T4, having super area as 1225 sq. ft. for a total consideration of

Rs.77,14,425/-. It is pertinent to mention certain relevant clauses of the

buyer developer agreement:-

ii.

1L

iv.

That as per clause 1 of the agreement timely payment of the
instalments was the essence of the agreement;

That as per clause 23 of the terms and conditions of the agreement, the
possession of the apartment was to be given by December, 2019 with
an additional grace periad'nf' ‘months. However, the Developer had
agreed to compensat&the alljati:ée @ Rﬁﬁj per sq. ft. of super area of
the unit for any delay in hand{ng over’ possession of the unit beyond
the given period plus grace ]:lénLlnd of 6 months and up to offer letter of
possession or actual physical possession, whlchever is earlier, to cover
any unforeseen drcumstances[

That as per clause 23 of the agreement, compensation for delay in
giving possession of the apartment wouldmot be given to allottees akin
to the complainant who have hooked their apartment under any
special scheme such as 'no EMI till offer of possession, under a
subvention scheme.' Further it was also categorically stipulated that
any delay in uffgttz.‘ pqssg‘aﬁilam* e 'Force Majeure’ conditions would
be excluded from the afaresafd possession period.

That as per clause 24 of agreement, possession of the apartment would
only be given to the allotees, after payment of all dues.

Further, the complainants elected the 'special payment plan’ payment
scheme whereby the construction of the apartment was premised on
the timely payments made by the complainants as per the payment
schedule provided in the agreement. Non- compliance with the
payment schedule would consequentially cause a delay in handing
over possession of the Apartment.

That in the interim with the implementation of the Act, 2016 the project was

registered with the Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Panchkula
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vide Registration no. "182 of 2017", dated 04.09.2017 upon Application
filed and in the name of Supertech Limited.

That this Authority vide order dated 29.11.2019 passed in Suo Moto
complaint bearing no. 5802/2019, had passed certain directions with

respect to the transfer of assets and liabilities in the said projects namely,
“Hues & Azalia", to the respondents namely M/s DSC Estate Developers
Pvt. Ltd. and M/s. SARV Realtors Pvt. Ltd. respectively. This Authority had
further directed that M/s. Sarv R;ea_lturs Pvt. Ltd. and M/s. DSC Estate
Developer Pvt. Ltd. be brought on a;:é the promoter in the respective projects
instead of M/s. Supertech Ltd. Cérit-ain" important directions as passed by
this Authority are as undefj tieh A 1

My

A. The registration of the project “Hues" and "Azalia” be rectified and
SARV Realtors Pvt. Ltd./DSC and others, as the case may be, be
registered as promoters.

B. All the Assets anﬂ liabilities i ciudlqg customer receipts and project
loans of whatsaeuer nature, th pruject HUES and Azalia, in the name
of Supertech Ltd!be shifted to Sarv Realtors Pvt. Ltd/ DSC and others.
However, even after the rectp'ﬁmting:, Superech Ltd. will continue to
remain jointly responsible for the units marketed and sold by it and
shall be severally ms&pnﬂbﬁ if SARV Realtors Private Limited.

That in lieu of the ﬁalg directions ]ﬁssg y this Authority all asset and

liabilities have been since transferred in the name of the answering

respondent company. However, in terms of the said Order, M/s. Supertech
Ltd. still remains jointly and severally liable towards the booing/ allotment
undertaken by it before the passing of the said Suo Moto Order.

That thereafter the said MDA were cancelled by the consent of the
respondent no. 1 and Supertech vide cancellation agreement dated

03.10.2019 and the respondent no. 1 from there on took responsibly to
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develop the project and started marketing and allotting new units under its

name.

That in terms of the said cancellation agreement the respondent no. 1 and
Supertech had agreed that in terms of the mutual understanding between
both the companies, both companies had decided to cancel the JDA's vide
the said cancellation agreement.

In the interregnum, the pandemic of Covid 19 has gripped the entire nation
since March of 2020, The Governmﬁfﬂt of India has itself categorized the said
event as a ‘Force Majeure’ condition, which automatically extends the
timeline of handing over pn;_sessfgﬁ-ﬁff'.t:llg apartment to the complainant.
That the construction ;gf_ the p{ﬂj%,eim%n"ffuﬁawmg, and the delay if at all,

has been due to the Gﬁﬁé’fni:neht-i'm:pf;sea lockdowns which stalled any sort

of construction activity. Till dﬁ;e, there are several embargos qua

construction at full operational level.

™ i

Preliminary Objections

Admittedly respondent no. 2 i.e, M/s Supertech Limited is admitted to
insolvency proceedings and R-3 is the IRP appointed for R2, therefore the
present maters deerp; Er: bggdjuu-i;:ae;d-lsjrr qge till the finalization of the CIR
process against the Supertech !.Enmé KN

That as M/s. Supertech Ltd. and the ans@eﬁng respondent are jointly and
severally liable in terms of the Sua-lr#lutn order passed by this Authority for
the project in question, thus the present matter cannot proceed further until
the said liability qua the allottees is not bifurcated between both the
respondent’s. The respondent no. 1in lieu of the CIRP proceedings ongoing
against Supertech Limited, cannot be made wholly liable for allotments
undertaken and monies/sale consideration received by M/s. Supertech

Limited.
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That the complaint filed by the complainant is not maintainable in the
present form and is filed on the false and frivolous grounds. The bare
reading of the complaint does not disclose any cause of action in favour of
the complainant and the present complaint has been filed with malafide
intention to blackmail the respondent no. 1 with this frivelous complaint.
The delay if at all, has been beyond the control of the respondent herein and
as such extraneous circumstances would be categorised as 'Force Majeure’,
and would extend the timeline uf_l"'a'nding over the possession of the unit,
and completion the project. The delay in construction was on account of
reasons that cannot be attributed to the respondent herein.

In view of the force majeure n::laus 1tis ﬂear that the occurrence of delay
in case of delay beynnd the control nf the re:;pandent including but not
limited to the dispute with the {:nnstructlun agencies employed by the
respondent, Covid - 19 shnrtage of Lahnur shortage of raw materials,
Stoppage of works du.p-m court orders, etc. fbr completion of the project is
not a delay on account of the Rasp ndema‘fhr mmpletmn of the project.

That with respect to the pleseut agreement the time stipulated for
delivering the pussessmn uf the unit qu on or before December, 2019.
However, the buyer's ggneement duly pﬁﬁdas for extension period of 6
months over and above the said d@f‘e. Thu{s, the possession in strict terms of
the buyer’'s agreement was to be handed over in and around June, 2020.
However, the said date was subject to the force majeure clause, i.e. “Clause
42", That the delivery of a project is a dynamic process and heavily
dependent on various circumstances and contingencies. In the present case
also, the respondent had endeavoured to deliver the property within the
stipulated time. The timeline stipulated under the flat buyer’s agreements

was only tentative, subject to force majeure reasons which are beyond the
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control of the respondent. The respondent in an endeavour to finish the

construction within the stipulated time, had from time to time obtained
various licenses, approvals, sanctions, permits including extensions, as and
when required. Evidently, the respondent had availed all the licenses and
permits in time before starting the construction. Despite the best efforts of
the respondent to handover timely possession of the residential unit
booked by the complainant herein, the respondent could not do so due to
certain limitations, reasons and circumstances beyond the control of the

|
respondent. That apart from the de 'ult.? on the part of the allottees, like the

Lo i

];'{e;mn of project was on account of

complainant herein, the delay in’ é :
the following reasons/circumstances that were above and beyond the
control of the respondent: |

i. Due to active implementation of social schemes like National Rural
Employment Guarantee Act [ EGA"j.;--ané Jawaharlal Nehru National
Urban Renewal Mission ("JNNU M"}, there was a significant shortage of
labour/ workforce in the real estflte market. Due to paucity of labour and
vast difference between dema.pd /-gﬁ, supply, the respondent faced
several difficulties mclugmg b%gt not limited to labour disputes. All of
these factors contributed in delay that reshuffled, resulting into delay of
the Project. '

ii. Such acute shortage of labour, !water and other raw materials or the
additional permits, licenses, sanctions by different departments were not
in control of the respondent and were not at all foreseeable at the time of
launching of the project and commencement of construction of the
complex. The respondent cannot be held solely responsible for things

that are not in control of the respondent.
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XVi. That there are several requirements that must be met in order for the force

majeure clause to take effect in a construction contract. In light of the
aforementioned prerequisites read with the force majeure events
reproduced in the aforementioned paragraphs, it is prima facie evident that
the present case attracts the force majeure clause.

Xvi. That the intention of the force majeure clause is to save the performing
party from the consequences of anything over which he has noe control.
Thus, in light of the aforementioned it is most respectfully submitted that
the delay in construction, if any; %isnafmbutable to reasons beyond the
control of the respondent and : as Slléil the respondent may be granted
reasonable extension in‘terms ofthﬁ allnﬁnent letter.

xviii. It is public knnw]edgei and several cﬂurts and quasi-judicial forums have
taken cognisance of the devastanng impact qf the demonetisation of the
Indian economy, on the real estate sector.

Xix. That the complainant has not ceméi with clean hands before this Authority
and have suppressed the true anldi material facts Authority this Forum. It
would be apposite to note that ithe 'cbﬁpiﬁinant is a mere speculative
investor who has no interest in takfng possession of the apartment.

XX, That the possession of the said premises under the said BBA was proposed
to be delivered by the respondentf o the apamnent allottee by December,
2019 with an extended grace period of 6 munths which comes to an end by
June, 2020. The completion of the building is delayed by reason of Covid -
19 outbreak, non-availability of steel and/or cement or other building
materials and /or water supply or electric power and/ or slow down strike
as well as insufficiency of labour force which is beyond the control of
respondent and if non-delivery of possession is as a result of any act and in

the aforesaid events, the respondent shall be liable for a reasonable
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extension of time for delivery of possession of the said premises as per

terms of the agreement executed by the complainant and the respondent.
The respondent and its officials are trying to complete the said project as
soon as possible and there is no malafide intention of the respondent to get
the delivery of project, delayed, to the allottees.

That the enactment of the Act, 2016 is to provide housing facilities with
modern development infrastructure and amenities to the allottees and to
protect the interest of allottees in the real estate sector market. The main
intention of the respondent is just tf} enmplete the project within stipulated
time submitted before this Authui'lty A;curdmg to the terms of builder
buyer’s agreement also it is mentioned that all the amount of delay
possession will be camj;leteiy pajd/{ a‘d}us.téd to the complainant at the time
final settlement on s'lab of offer of passessiun The project is ongoing project
and construction is gmng on. . i

That in today's scenatin the Ce'.ntr-LI Gnv&rnﬁlent has also decided to help
bonafide Builders to c:nmplate lthe stalled projects which are not
constructed due to scarcity of fumh Thé Ceéntral Government announced
Rs.25,000 Crore to help the bnnafidf. builders for completing the
stalled /unconstructed Projects aucl deliver the homes to the Homebuyers.
The respondent/promoter, being T bonq{ﬁde builder, has also applied for
realty stress funds for its Gurgaon based projects.

Further, compounding all these extraneous considerations, the Hon'ble
Supreme Court vide order dated 04.11.2019, imposed a blanket stay on all
construction activity in the Delhi- NCR region. It would be apposite to note
that the ‘Azalia’ project of the Respondent was under the ambit of the stay
order, and accordingly, there was next to no construction activity for a

considerable period
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XXiv. The table concluding the time period for which the construction activities

in the project was restrained by the orders of competent Authority/Court

are produced herein below as follows:-

~ S.No. | Cuurt,r’ﬁ;ithunty & Order Title Duration
Date
1 National Green Tribunal- Vardhman Kaushik 08.11.2016 to
08.11.2016 v/s 16.11.2016
10.11.2016 Union of India
2. National Green Tribunal Vardhman Kaushik Ban was lifted
09.11.2017 I Vs after 10 days

1 Union of India

3. Press Note by EPCA,— /4 Press Note-31.10.2018 | 01.11.2018 to
Environment Pollution” _ 10,11.2018
(Prevention and @ontrol) /| .
~ Authority A LA
4, Supreme Court-23,12.2018 |  Three-day ban on 23.12.2018 to

| industrialactivities in 26.12.2018
H pnﬂutmmhal:spnts and
‘] ml_lsm:%ttcm work

e

5. | EPCA/ Bhurelal Committee | | Completé Ban 01.11.2019 to
Order-32.10.2018 05.11.2019

6. Hon'ble Supreme Court M.CMehid v. Union of | 04.11.2019 to
04.11.2019-14.02:2020 | ~ndia Wit Petition (c) | 14.02.2020

w5 HIEO Yo13029/1985
7. Guvernmeg}: ﬂf‘hndla.- _ own due to Covid- | 24.03.2020 to
i IL L' 1) 19 03.05.2020
8. Gnvernmant of India 3 Lnﬁkdow_n due to Covid- 8 weeks in
| [ 12 2\12, 2021
Total 1 37 weeks (approximately)

XXV, Unfortunately, circumstances have worsened for the respondent and the
real estate sector in general. The pandemic of Covid 19 has had devastating
effect on the world-wide economy. The Hon'ble Supreme Court in the
seminal case of Gajendra Sharma v. UOI & Ors, as well Credai MCHI & Anr.
V. UOI & Ors., has taken cognizance of the devastating conditions of the real

estate sector, and has directed the UOI to come up with a comprehensive
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sector specific policy for the real estate sector. In view of the same, it is most

humbly submitted that the pandemic is clearly a ‘Force Majeure’ event,
which automatically extends the timeline for handing over possession of the
apartment.
Hence, the complainant is not entitled for any refund as claimed except for
delayed charges, if any applicable as per clause 2 read with 24 of the builder
buyer agreement. The complainant is not entitled for any compensation or
refund claimed except for delayed charges as per clause 2 read with 24 of
the builder buyer agreement. - I! g
No reply has been submitted by respuﬁdﬁltt nos. 2 & 3. However, counsel for
respondent no. 2 has stated that respundenr nﬁ 2 isunder CIRP vide order dated
25.03.2022 passed by Hon'ble NCLE NEW Dethi Bench in case no. IB-
204/ND/2021 titled as U.rﬁan Bank of Ind;q Versus M/s Supertech Limited and
moratorium has been imposed against MSpun&ent_mn.Z company under section
14 of the IBC, 2016. Therefore, no proceedings may continue against respo ndent
no.2. | | .
Copies of all the relevant documents have beén filed and placed on the record.
Their authenticity is not in dispute. He;;ice, l:hq complaint can be decided on the
basis of these undisputed documents a;lllqd-subliﬁﬂ’?smh made by the parties.
Jurisdiction of the Authority g _
The Authority observes that it has Iterrit;ri::ll ‘as well as subject matter
jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given below.
E.l  Territorial jurisdiction
As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by Town and
Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate Regulatory
Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for all purpose with

offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the project in question is
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situated within the planning area of Gurugram District. Therefore, this authority

has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal with the present complaint.
E.ll  Subject matter jurisdiction
14. Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be responsible

to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a) is reproduced as
hereunder:
Section 11

-----

(4) The promoter shall-

(a) be responsible for all abhgguans, responsibilities and functions
under the provisions of this Ar.':;' or the rules and regulations made
thereunder or to the allottees -ﬁﬁ g‘ﬂle agreement for sale, or to the
association of allottees, as the case may be, till the conveyance of all the
apartments, plots orbuildings, as the case may be, to the allottees, or the
common areas to the association af allottees or the competent authority,
as the case may be;

Section 34-Functions of theﬁutﬁaﬁm

34(f) of the Act-provides to ensure. compliance of the obligations cast
upon the promoters, the allottees and the real estate agents under this
Act and the rulesand rqyufaﬂan:lmadﬂ thereunder.

15. So, in view of the provisions of the Act qunted above, the authority has complete
jurisdiction to decide the complaint regardlng non-compliance of obligations by
the promoter leaving aside cnmpeng;&g;un which is to be decided by the

adjudicating officer if pursued by the cumplalnants at a later stage.

. Findings on objections rais&d by the respondeht no. 1
F.I  Objections regarding force majeure.

16. The respondent-promoter alleged tha?t grace period on account of force
majeure conditions be allowed to it. It raised the contention that the
construction of the project was delayed due to force majeure conditions such as
demonetization, and the orders of the Hon'ble NGT prohibiting construction in
and around Delhi and the Covid-19, pandemic among others, but all the pleas
advanced in this regard are devoid of merit. The flat buyer’s agreement was
executed between the parties on 31.07.2017 and as per terms and conditions
of the said agreement the due date of handing over of possession comes out to
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be 31.12.2021. The events such as and various orders by NGT in view of

weather condition of Delhi NCR region, were for a shorter duration of time and
were not continuous as there is a delay of more than three years and even some
happening after due date of handing over of possession. However, the Authority
observes that there is provision of 6 months grace period in lieu of force
majeure conditions as per clause E (23) of the BBA dated 31.07.2017 and the
same is unqualified.

In view of the above, the Authority allows 6 months grace period on account of
force majeure is being granted in this rgglat:dl and thus, no period over and above
grace period of 6 months can be givéﬁ ;::3 ;ti:l;respundentjpmmoter

F.Il Objection regarding CIRP against ‘respondent no. 2 and consequent
moratorium against proceedings against respondent no. 2.
Respondent no. 1 has filed an application dated 01.12.2023 for staying the

proceedings in the matter as vide order dated 25.0 372022 passed by the Hon'ble
NCLT, New Delhi Bench in case titledl as Union Bank of India Versus M/s
Supertech Limited, the Hon'ble NCLT hlas initiated CIRP respondent no.2 and
impose moratorium under sectmn 14 of the IBC 2016. The Authority observes
that the project of respondent nn 1 15_ no lnnger the assets of respondent no. 2
and admittedly, respondent no.1 has taken over all assets and liabilities of the
project in question in compliance of the direction passed by this Authority vide
detailed order dated 29.11.2019 in Suo-Moto complaint no. HARERA/GGM/
5802/2019. Respondenlt no. 1 has stafed iﬁ thé reply that the MDA was
cancelled by consent of respondent no. 1 and respondent no. 2 vide cancellation
agreement dated 03.10.2019. Thereon, respondent no.1 i.e.,, DSC Estates Private
Limited admittedly took responsibility to develop the project and started
marketing and allotting new units under its name. In view of the above,
respondent no.1 remains squarely responsible for the performance of the

obligations of promoter in the present matter. So far as the issue of moratorium
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is concerned, the projects Hues & Azalia stand excluded from the CIRP in terms
of affidavit dated 19.04.2024 filed by SH. Hitesh Goel, IRP for M/s Supertech

Limited. However, it has been clarified that the corporate debtor i.e.,

respondent no. 2 remains under moratorium. Therefore, even though the
Authority had held in the Suo-Moto proceedings dated 29.11.2019 that
respondent no. 1 & 2 were jointly and severally liable for the project, no orders
can be passed against respondent nos. 2 in the matter at this stage.

Findings on the relief sought by the complainants.

G.I  That the respondents are luintlg and severally liable as per the order
dated 29.11.2019 in suu—mdth ‘complaint no. HARERA/GGM/
5802/2019/Suo-Motu [cumpla]ntﬂ dated 29.11.2019;

G.I1  Direct the respondents refund of the total amount along-with interest @
MCLR + 2% from the date of payment till date of realisation;

Gl To settle the claims and obligations as per the memorandum of
undertaking dated 2’3 12.2017 and the tri-parﬁte agreement dated
03.12.2017; '

G.IV  Direct the respondents to not sell/create thi;rd party right till complete
realisation/refund; |

The above-mentioned reliefs sought |i:l}" the complainants, are being taken
together as the findings in one relief wi { definitely affect the result of the other

reliefs. Thus, the same being inii_EtrcunnEct_ed.‘ )

In the present complaint, the cumplamahtsmtend] to withdraw from the project
and are seeking return of the amount pald t}y them in respect of subject unit

along with interest. See-18(1) of the Act-is reproduced below for ready

reference:- : ' S

“Section 18; - Return of amount and compensation

18(1). If the promoter fails to complete or is unable to give possession of an

apartment, plot, or building. -

(a)in accordance with the terms af the agreement for sale or, as the case may
be, duly completed by the date specified therein; or

(b)due to discontinuance of his business as a developer on account of suspension
or revocation of the registration under this Act or for any other reason,

he shall be liable on demand to the allottees, in case the allottee wishes to

withdraw from the project, without prejudice to any other remedy available, to

return the amount received by him in respect of that apartment, plot,

building, as the case may be, with interest at such rate as may be
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prescribed in this behalf including compensation in the manner as provided
under this Act:
Provided that where an allottee does not intend to withdraw from the project, he

shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every month of delay, till the handing
over of the possession, at such rate as may be prescribed.”

(Emphasis supplied)
21. As per clause E(23) of the buyer's developer agreement talks about the

possession of the unit to the complainants, the relevant portion is reproduce as

under:-

“E. POSSESSION OF UNIT: -

23. The possession of the unit shall be given by December 2021 or extended
period as permitted by the agreemL nt. However, the company hereby agrees to
compensate the Buyer(s) @ Rs.5.00/ aﬁfupees only) per sq. ft. of super area of
the unit per month for any demym handfng over possession of the unit beyond
the given period plus the grace period of 6 months and up to the offer letter
of possession or actual physical possession whichever is earlier. However,
any delay in projectrexecution orits possession caused due to force majeure
circumstances andjor any judicial pronouncement shall be excluded from the
aforesaid possessm@;oenﬂd The compensation amount, will be calculated after
the lapse of grace period and shall be. adjusted ot paid, if the adjustment is not
possible because of the complete payment made h}v the allottee till such date, at
the time of final account settlement before possession of the unit. The penalty
clause will be applicable to only those Allottées who have not beoked their unit
under any special/bengficial schemp of the company ie, No EMI till offer of
possession, Subventionscheme, Assured Re lg‘h gtc. and who honour their agreed

payment schedule a lﬁa,ke “thel‘timelyy payment of due instalment and
additional charges as per#ae pdynfﬁ'ﬁ*pa‘d iven in allotment letter.”

22. Due date of handing over of possession and admissibility of grace period:
As per clause E (23) of tha;_bujfer deﬁelluper 1:;tgl‘;‘f:f:*t::tm'nt, the possession of the
allotted unit was supposed to be offered by the December 2021 with a grace
period of 6(six) months.-Since in thbivreseixt ‘matter the BBA incorporates
unqualified reason for grace period/extended period of 6 months in the
possession clause accordingly, the grace period of 6 months is allowed to the
promoter being unqualified. Therefore, the due date of possession comes out to
be 30.06.2022.

23. Admissibility of refund along with prescribed rate of interest: The

complainants are seeking refund the amount paid by them along with interest
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prescribed rate of interest. The allotteegintend to withdraw from the project and

are seeking refund of the amount paid by them in respect of the subject unit with
interest at prescribed rate as provided under rule 15 of the rules.

The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the provision
of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the prescribed rate of interest. The rate of
interest so determined by the legislature, is reasonable and if the said rule is
followed to award the interest, it will ensure uniform practice in all the cases.
Consequently, as per website of the Statg Bank of India i.e., https://sbi.co.in, the
marginal cost of lending rate (in shdr%‘,’MﬁLR] as on date i.e., 25.03.2025 is
9.10%. Accordingly, the preqcrlhed rate of interest will be marginal cost of
lending rate +2% i.e., 11.10%. ‘-

The definition of term 'iu@erest as. d¢ﬁn,ed und{z‘r section 2(za) of the Act
provides that the rate of interest chargeable fram‘the allottee by the promoter,
in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the promoter shall
be liable to pay the allottee,in case of default.

On consideration of the documents avaEable; on Ief'r:ﬂrd and submissions made
by both the parties regarding cuntrﬁﬁsnﬂ’&n of provisions of the Act, the
authority is satisfied that the resp.uudent is.in contravention of the section
11(4)(a) of the Act by not handing nvér pusséssinn by the due date as per the
agreement. By virtue of clause E (23) wf the agr‘&ement executed between the
parties on 31.07.2017, the possessmn “of the sub;ect apartment was to be
delivered within stipulated time i.e, by 31.12.2021. As far as grace period is
concerned, the same is allowed for the reasons quoted above. Therefore, the due
date of handing over possession is 30.06.2022.

It is pertinent to mention over here that even after a passage of more than 4 years
(i.e., from the date of BBA till date) neither the construction is complete nor the

offer of possession of the allotted unit has been made to the allottee by the
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respondent/promoter. The Authority is of the view that the allottee cannot be

expected to wait endlessly for taking possession of the unit which is allotted to
him and for which he has paid a considerable amount of money towards the sale
consideration. It is also to mention that complainants have paid almost 37% of
total consideration till February 2018. Further, the authority observes that there
is no document placed on record from which it can be ascertained that whether
the respondent has applied for occupation certificate/part occupation certificate
or what is the status of construction of the project. In view of the above-
mentioned facts, the allottee intends l:u Mtl;df"aw from the project and are well
within the right to do the same in view of se&t;un 18(1) of the Act, 2016.
Further, the occupation cerﬁﬁcﬁte{cumpletiuh certificate of the project where
the unit is situated has stﬂl not been ubtained by{hf, respondent/promoter. The
authority is of the view that the allottees camnot B:E expected to wait endlessly
for taking possession of the allotted unit an_d for which he has paid a
considerable amount towards the sale consideration and as observed by Hon'ble
Supreme Court of India in'lreo. GFEEE Fﬂealteﬂﬁ M Ltd. Vs, Abhishek Khanna
& Ors,, civil appeal no. 5 785 uﬁZﬂf9 ﬂectdea on 1 1.01.2021

. The accupation certificate [s not available even as on date, which clearly
amounts to deficiency of service. The allottees cannot be made to wait
indefinitely for possession of the apartments allotted to rhem, nor can they be
bound to take the‘apartments in Phase 1 of the project....

Moreover, the Hon'ble Supreme Court~of \India in the cases of Newtech
Promoters and Developers Private Limited Vs State of U.P. and Ors. (supra)
reiterated in case of M/s Sana Realtors Private Limited & other Vs Union of
India & others SLP (Civil) No. 13005 of 2020 decided on 12.05.2022. observed

as under: -

“25. The unqualified right of the allottee ta seek refund referred Under Section
18(1){a) and Section 19(4) of the Act is not dependent on any contingencies or
stipulations thereof. It appears that the legislature has consciously provided this
right of refund on demand as an unconditional absolute right to the allottee, if
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the promoter fails to give possession of the apartment, plot or building within the
time stipulated under the terms of the agreement regardless of unforeseen events
or stay orders of the Court/Tribunal, which is in either way not attributable to
the allottee/home buver, the promoter is under an obligation to refund the
amount on demand with interest at the rate prescribed by the State Government
including compensation in the manner provided under the Act with the proviso
that if the allottee does not wish to withdraw from the project, he shall be entitled
for interest for the period of delay till handing over possession at the rate
prescribed.”

The promoter is responsible for all obligations, responsibilities, and functions

under the provisions of the Act of 2016, or the rules and regulations made
thereunder or to the allottees as per agqeement for sale under section 11(4)(a).
The promoter has failed to cemplete qr:ié uﬁehle to give possession of the unit
in accordance with the terms of agreement fﬂ‘ﬂ sale or duly completed by the date
specified therein. Accordingly, the premuterjs liable to the allottee, as he wishes
to withdraw from the prelect without pre}nﬂice to.any other remedy available,
to return the amount reeehred by him in respect of the unit with interest at such
rate as may be prescribed. |
|mandate contained in section 11(4)(a)
read with section 18(1) Df thp Act 041 th&'paft pf the respondent no. 1 is
established. As such, the eemplamant tﬂenﬂt%d to refund of the entire amount
paid by them at the prescribed rate of interestm., @ 11.10% p.a. (the State Bank
of India highest marginal cost of lenﬂinlg rate {ﬁﬁhﬂ} applicable as on date +2%)
as prescribed under ruLe 15 of the {Hmy@a Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Rules, 201? frum the date of each peyment till the actual date of
refund of the amount within the timelines provided in rule 16 of the Haryana
Rules 2017 ibid. The amount paid by the respondent towards Pre-EMI shall be
adjusted in above refundable amount. (Note: - Vide proceeding dated
25.03.2025, the word inadvertently mentioned as ‘respondents’ instead of

‘respondent no. 1'), the same is corrected accordingly.
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Out of total amount so assessed, the amount paid by the bank/financial

institution be refunded first in the bank and the balance amount along with

interest if any will be refunded to the complainants.

Directions of the Authority

. Hence, the Authority hereby passes this order and issue the following directions

under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of obligations casted upon the

promoter as per the functions entrusted to the authority under section 34(f) of
the Act:

i.

il

v,

V.

The respondent no.1 is clirectéd’fﬁ?%iﬂ"lth;a amount received from each of
the complainant(s) along with Interas: at the rate of 11.10% p.a. as
prescribed under rule 15 of the Hal?reina Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Rules, 2017 frnmtha date'of eaeh payment till the actual date
of refund of the depcﬁted amount and- the anmunt paid by the respondent
towards Pre-EMI if any shall be adjusted in above refundable amount.

Out of total amount se assessed, the amount paid by the bank/financial
institution be refunded firstin the l},an_k and the balance amount along with
interest if any will be refunded to l:h& cﬁi&ﬁ]-&inant.

A period of 90 days is given to the Iréspuntje.n; to comply with the directions
given in this order and failing which legal consequences would follow.

The respondent is further ciu*ec@ed nat to'create any third-party rights
against the subject umt before full reahzatmn of the paid-up amount along
with interest thereon to the complainants, and even if, any transfer is
initiated with respect to subject unit, the receivable shall be first utilized for
clearing dues of allottee/complainant.

No directions are being passed in the matter qua respondent nos. 2 & 3 in
view of the moratorium imposed under section 14 of the IBC in NCLT case
IB-204/ND/2021 titled Union Bank of India versus M /s Supertech Limited.
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35. This decision shall mutatis mutandis apply to cases mentioned in para 3 of this

order wherein details of due date of possession, total sale consideration, amount
paid by the complainants are mentioned in each of the complaints.
36. Complaint as well as applications, if any, stand disposed of accordingly.

37. Files be consigned to registry.

—

i

/ o \'A
(Ashok Sangwan) . (Vijay Kumar Goyal)
Me aer T Member
o
(Arun Kumar)
- Chairman

Haryana Real Estate Reglulhtbry Authority, Gurugram
Dated: 25.03.2025 '
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